STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City
Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing isa true and correct copy of Resolution
#R-23-63 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE
AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $64,892.29
Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have
hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 19% day of
October, 2023.

24 } -
%ﬂ'n/}v ' &M’{m

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL




Resolution #R-23-63

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $64,892.29

Passed: October 19, 2023
Published in Pamphlet Form: October 20, 2023

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the
attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-23-63

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL

SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LL.C FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $64,892.29
Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on October 19, 2023
and hereby published in pamphlet on October 20, 2023.

f 4', -
27%:27""”/ &L’L%&_’_

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. R-23-63

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND THOMAS
ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $64,892.29

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) is a duly
organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the
lllinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et seq., and its own duly adopted Municipal
Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the lllinois Municipal Code,
and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract
for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is
run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the THOMAS
ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC for the PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2025 ROAD PROJECTS; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and
efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of THOMAS
ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, the Mayor and the City Council find THOMAS
ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by
the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE
COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part
hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City
of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps
necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the
provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.



SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.
PASSED this 19" day of October, 2023.
‘l~./
AYES: D)

NAYS: (O

ABSENT: J//\f'\r.&/rmm:\faikmj Mossira, Crrali

LI

APPROVED this 19t day of October, 2023.

SIGNED: é&V&M&Qj{J | //M»&

Annunziato)Pulice, Mayor

ATTEST: /7%’1»9@ A/ /‘/Ivifu,.{; /i(

~ Lynn'Curiale, City Clerk




engineering group
service at the highest grade,
762 shoreline drive

suite 200

aurorq, illinois 60504

September 25, 2022

Mr. Alan Lange, Director of Public Works
City of Wood Dale

404 N Wood Dale Rd

Wood Dale, IL 60191

Re:

Contract Change Order #2
Professional Engineering Services for FY 23-26 Capital Road Program

Dear Mr. Lange:

Thomas Engineering Group, LLC (TEG) is providing professional engineering services related
to Phase I Preliminary Engineering, Phase II Design Engineering, and Phase III Construction
Oversight Services for the City’s programmed roadway projects during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024,
and 2025. Based on developments in the work and as requested by the City, TEG respectfully
requests the City’s consideration to amend the professional engineering services Agreement for
additional Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the FY 23-24 Capital Road Program and
additional Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the FY
25 and FY 26 Capital Road Program.

L.

Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the FY 23-24 Capital Road Program

The executed Professional Services Agreement the City’s Roadway Rehabilitation Projects
during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024, and 2025, included compensation for Phase III
Construction Oversight services based on 1,140 professional service hours. In addition,
Contract Amendment #1 was authorized by the City for an additional 5 weeks of Phase III
Construction Oversight services for additional water main installation along Maple Avenue
and an additional 4 weeks of Phase III Construction Oversight services for a time extension
granted to the Contractor by the City. The total additional time authorized by Amendment
#1 was 396 hours based on providing a Project Manager for 4 hours per week and Resident
Engineer for 40 hours per week (44 hours x 9 weeks = 396 hours).

Therefore, the total labor budget for Phase III Construction Oversight services for the FY
23-24 Capital Road Program, including Amendment No. 1, was 1,536 hours (1,140 hours +
396 hours). TEG provided 1,861 hours of Phase III Construction Oversight services during
construction in 2022 and 2023, resulting in 325 hours of service beyond the original
budget. As a courtesy to the City, TEG is willing to offer the City a credit in the amount
157 hours to limit the additional Phase III Construction Oversight services to a matter of
168 hours, or 4 weeks of professional engineering services. TEG believes that the
additional services were desired by the City and necessary to satisfactorily complete the FY
23-24 Capital Road Program.

3¢ ol the highest grade,

thomas engineering grou



2|Page

Contract Change Order #2
Professional Engineering Services for FY 23-26 Capital Road Program

IL.

II.

e |2

D

The total amount requested for additional Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the
FY 23-24 Capital Road Program is $19,990.92, based on a total of 168 hours using the
Cost Plus Fixed Fee method of compensation found in the original Cost Estimate of
Consultant Services. Additional time is summarized below. Refer to Exhibit A for
additional details.

e 2 hours per week for the Project Manager x 4 weeks = 8 hours

e 40 hours per week for the Technician x 4 weeks = 160 hours

Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the FY 25
Capital Road Program

According to the original Agreement, the FY 25 Capital Road Program consists of
improving approximately 4,000 linear feet of roadway at three (3) locations in 2024,
including Welter Drive, Lincoln Court, and Robin Lane. The City added one location,
Potter Street, between Mill Road and Prospect Avenue, a distance of approximately 1,300
linear feet. Refer to Exhibit B.

The total amount requested for additional Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III
Construction Oversight Services for the FY 25 Capital Road Program is $20,402.09 based
on a total of 158 hours using the Cost Plus Fixed Fee method of compensation found in the
original Cost Estimate of Consultant Services. Additional time is summarized below. Refer
to Exhibit C for additional details.

e Design labor = 66 hours

e Construction labor = 92 hours

Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III Construction Oversight Services for the FY 26
(formerly FY 24) Capital Road Program

According to the original Agreement, the FY 24 Capital Road Program consists of
improving approximately 6,927 linear feet of roadway at six (6) locations, including Ash
Avenue, Central Avenue, Dunlay Street, Edgewood Avenue, Hemlock Avenue, and Potter
Street. The City added locations, Hiawatha Trail, between Sherwood Drive and the cul-de-
sac, and Spruce Avenue, between Hiawatha Trail and Montrose Avenue, a combined
distance of approximately 2,250 linear feet.

The total amount requested for additional Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III
Construction Oversight Services for the FY 26 Capital Road Program is $24,499.28 based
on a total of 190 hours using the Cost Plus Fixed Fee method of compensation found in the
original Cost Estimate of Consultant Services. Additional time is summarized below. Refer
to Exhibit D for additional details.

e Design labor = 74 hours

e Construction labor = 116 hours

ISEIIEE ot the highest grade,

thomas engineering groy



3 l Page

Contract Change Order #2
Professional Engineering Services for FY 23-26 Capital Road Program
Page [ 3

The amount requested for additional work described above is $64,892.29, detailed as follows.
e $19,990.92 for the FY 23-24 Capital Road Program
e $20,402.09 for the FY 25 Capital Road Program
o $24,499.28 for the FY 26 (formerly FY 24) Capital Road Program

The amount of the original engineering Agreement is $302,000.00. One prior Amendment was
authorized by the City in the amount of $50,000.00. The total amended amount of the
Agreement, including Amendment No. 1 is $352,000.00.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $302,000.00
AMENDMENT #1: $ 50,000.00
PROPOSED AMENDMENT #2:  § 64.892.29
REVISED CONTRACT: $416,892.29

TEG respectfully requests the City of Wood Dale’s consideration of Contract Amendment #2. It
has been a pleasure working on this important project with City staff. Please let us know if you
would like additional information.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (847) 815-9500 or
by e-mail at kevinv@thomas-engineering.com.

Sincerely,
thomas engineering group, llc

J S
L v

Kevin C. VanDeWoestyne, P.E., ENV SP
Municipal Department Head
Attachments

oo Mr. Matt Vitner, P.E., Senior Project Manager, Thomas Engineering Group, LLC

IEEIVIES o! the highest grade,

thomas engineering grou



NV 81:01 £20c/¥c/6 pajulld

1INN SINIJWIFHOV FHL A8 AFRIVdIdd

%000 39d
%00°'001 26°066°61 000 000 000 0£818'C 000 8G'G5S'6 0219, 891 STV.LOL
%000 000 000 1@ juejnsuodgng
%00°001 2606661 0£'818'C 856556 $0°L19°L 891 9SEld SSOIAISS U0IONJSUoH
(9-9) (H) (o) (d) €]} (@ (o) (a) (v)
Tvi0L V1oL S¥3HLO s)s09 334 S1S02 4AN39 IONIS xog
ANYYD Iviol 38a Ag Joanq a3axid 103¥1d ? TIONAVd | SYNOHNVIN N3Ll doyda
40 % S3IOINY3AS apisino 3SNOH-NI av3H¥3IN0 3gd
0 HO12V4d ALIX3TdWOD awd LN3IWITddNS/ANINC
%SP'STl 31VH QVIHY3IA0 (£20Z Ad) Z "ON Wawpuawy 103roydd
€2Ivei60 alva dnoig Buussuibug sewoy ) WyI4
¥0/2L N3
6£0-v28-4a S3JIAYIS LNVLTINSNOD 40 A1LVINILST 1SOD

334 d3Xid sN1d 1SOD v LigiHX3




¥iv 0¥-Ub BLLUCIVC/0 Pojulld

LINN SININIFHOV FHL A9 ATAVdIdd

000 %0 0 Jooos| %o 0 jooos | %0 0 0008 %0 0 |vesys |woo00L | 8oL | ve'Sys | %00l 89l svioL
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 00°L1 uia)uj uononysuo/ubiseqg
0 11.'8C | UBIDIUYOS |
0 0G'LE TECERTEEN
0 ov'Ly 111 VEIDIUYDD |
0 vy vy UBIDIUYDS ] JoIuss
0 010G 19beUE |EJIUYdS ]
0 0€ 65 J0ABAING JBIUD
9 0v'8C | J@auibug Juapisayoafoid
0 S9'Ce 11 Joauibug Juspisayposiold
veey | %v2's6 | 091 veer %¥Z'56 09} Ge Py MPEENLEE] ucw_u_mwmbow.—o._n_
0 Zy'8S Al 193uIbug Juspisay/oslold
0 00°09 A J@auibu3 Juapisay/1oslold
ore | %9y ] 0L'E %9L'y 8 €1'S9 193u1Bug Juspisay Jouag/sabeueyy 18l014
0 000 lediduudauspisald
ol il s Wy T 3 Bry | v ML BAy | ved S3Lvy NOILVOIHISSY 1D
PB6Mm % sinoH | pIbm % sinoH | p1bm % sinoH | pibm % sinoj | pibm % sinoH | pI6M % Sinoy ATYNOH
0 PUd S3IAI3S UORINIISUOD S3LVY LO3r0¥d TWLOL DAY TIOHAVd

2 40 2 133HS

czvzie0 31va

v0/cL A3Y
6€0-v28-40

(£20Z Ad) Z 'ON Juswpuawy

S31VY 133rodd ATINOH FIOVHIAV

dnoig Bunasuibug sewoy

INIWIATddNS/ANRd
103rodd
1




City of Wood Dale, Illinois
Professional Engineering Services for FY23-FY25 Road Projects

EXHIBIT B

Map — Amendment

Krispy/Kreme
120

» ‘ Sr—d
. Rl
Ny WN
-@gghlv,ﬁnﬂoy n‘ ;
{1~Hotel ChicagoWood

=

™

Il Y 25 Addition: e (T gk oenseniile
FY 26 Addition:  [asile
2,250 feet b

: 290,
= Y | A
» "Ange?o Caputo'sikreshi

30



City of Wood Dale, Illinois
Professional Engineering Services for FY23-FY25 Road Projects

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Professional Engineering Services for FY23-FY25 Road Projects

1. INTENT
The City of Wood Dale desires to enter into an agreement with a single Engineering Firm to
design and oversee construction services for a street improvement project as specified in
the Scope of Services.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Scope of Services

Background

Yearly, the City of Wood Dale, through the Capital Improvements Plan, selects streets
throughout town that are in need of resurfacing. Work for this project will include asphalt surface
removal and replacement, as well as replacement of deteriorated sections of curb and gutter,
and the replacement of non-ADA compliant sidewalk ramps. In certain areas, additional storm
sewer improvements may be required and are indicated in the program below.

It is anticipated that the City will be receiving a line item appropriation of $3,000,000 from the
State Capital Bill for costs associated with street resurfacing in FY23. Work associated with
coordinating these funds through the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity
should be included in the base proposal. Should the funds be delayed or not received for any
reason, the City may elect to pursue an alternate program as specified below. The street lists
below are anticipated but may change at the discretion of the City up to the point of Preliminary
Information Gathering.

Base Proposal
Capital Funds Received for FY23
Key:
* Denotes possible reconstruction
A Requires additional storm sewer improvements

FY23 (Construction-summer-2022)—Base-Proposal FY23-24 (Construction summer 2022-23)

Street Name From To Approximate
Length (LF)
Catalpa Irving Park Road Elmhurst 2,514
Maple Irving Park Road Stoneham 1,666
Cedar Irving Park Road Commercial 707
Oak Commercial Elmhurst 1,645
Stoneham Wood Dale Road Hemlock 3,088
Elmwood Stoneham Elmhurst 763
Walnut Stoneham Elmhurst 761
Pine Commercial Stoneham 883
Poplar Commercial Elmhurst 1,650
ltasca Central Spruce 2,143
Arlene*? Mill Prospect 1,341

12




City of Wood Dale, Illinois

Professional Engineering Services for FY23-FY25 Road Projects

Creel? Beinoris Sivert 1,048
Sivert Creel S Thorndale 1,813
Richert Central Dillon 1,234
Windsor Wood Dale Road Central 2,643
Potter Wood Dale Road Catalpa 2,321
Catalpa Windsor Potter 290
Cedar Windsor End 556
Elmwood Potter Carey Trail 293
Cara Cedar End 341
Iroquois Montrose End 616
Brookhurst Wood Dale Road End 831
Elizabeth Ct Wood Dale Road End 857
Clare Ct Potter End 749
Sarah Ct Prospect End 614
Victoria Prospect Jason 276
Jason Victoria Victoria 411
Carter® End Forest View 1,843
Charmille Addison Road Carter 1,090
Manning Paramount Century 508
Blackhawk Cir End Driscoll 375
Blackhawk Ct Bristol Driscoll 275
Bristol End Blackhawk Ct 390
Driscoll Blackhawk Cir Wood Dale Road 235
Bristol Blackhawk Ct Devon 745

-FY24-(Construction-summer-2023)—Base-Proposal- FY26 (Construction summer 2025)

Street Name From To Approximate
Length (LF)
Ash Dunlay Potter 771
Central Montrose Potter 1,274
Dunlay End Spruce 2,144
Edgewood Dunlay Potter 715
Hemlock Dunlay Potter 853
Potter Central Pine 1,170
Hiawatha Trail End Sherwood 2,250

-FY25 (Construction-summer-2024)—Base-Proposal- FY25 (Construction summer 2024)

Street Name From To Approximate
Length (LF)
Welter Potter Robin 1,964
Lincoln Welter End 530
Robin Potter George 1,508
Potter Street Mill Prospect 1,300

13




Nd 1¢:G €202/¥C/6 Pajuld

LINN SININIIHOV FHL A9 AFUVdIdd

%000 390
%00'00L  [60°20¥'0Z  |00°0 00°0S¥'L  [000 68'1/9'C  [00°0 20'650'6 zzlee' L [ssi SIVLOL
%000 000 000 1@ jueynsuodqng
%82l 80'9%5'Z #6'8GE 202121 2106 0z 8seyd uonejdwog siojeiuod
%82 v 00'G£0'6 GLELT) 69'8LE'Y 9s'Zvv'e (2L 9SBld SBDIAIRG UoiONISU0)
%8G'C 85°GZS oL'v. £€2'15¢ 92002 £ uopenobaN pue Buippig
%6121 26'98%'C 09'05€ ¥2'881'} 8G'/L¥6 [ aseyd ubise( |euld
%61°Z) 26'98%'C 09°0S€ v,'881°L 85'/v6 €2 aseyd ubiseqg Aeujwijaid
%ZY'E 96'969 9286 Gl'€ee 95'69¢ S aseyd Hoday pue Apnjs
%98'C) 29'%29'C 00°0S¥'L 09'G9l 9y’ L9 95 /vy zl buusyjes) uoijeuou| Aleujwie.d
(o-g) (H) (9) (1) (3 (@ (2) (a) (v)
aviolL V1oL S¥3H10 $)s0D 334 S1S02 4N39 FONRA Xog
ANVYD aviolL 394 Ag R 2 e] a3axid 103¥ia k'] T70HAVd SHNOHNVIN [ EXN] d40dd
40 % SIJIANIS apising 3ISNOH-NI av3IHY¥3A0 349a
0 HOLOVH ALIX3TdNOD auiud LINIWI1ddNS/ANRI
%S'ST1 31Vy AVIHY3IA0 (5202 Ad) Z "ON Juswpuswy 1o3royd
€2/v2I60 alva dnoug Buusauibu3z sewoy | T IE]
¥0/2L A3
6£0-28-4a S3JIAY3AS LNVLTNSNOD 40 3ALVINILSE LSOD

334 d3Xid snd LSOD O 1Ig9IHX3




vva FG-3 LOUCITE/B PRULd

1INN SINJNIIHOV FHL A9 AFAVdIdd

G998 [ %001 e fozivs| wool €z Jozivs | wool €z | 11ess | %001 6 Joezes w0000k | zL | oLsvys | w%o00L 851 SIVLOL
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 00°L) uIsju) uononyysuo/ubisaqg
0 1182 | UBROIUYDD |
00tz [ %999 [ @ 651 %90'S 2 0S'1€ |l uBIuy2a |
0 ov' LY (Il UBdIuya [
orsl [%esve | & [orst [wsive | e 0S¥ | %ELOL ol vy vy uediuyoa | Joluasg
0 0L°0S Jabeuepy {©21UYID |
0 0£'65 N EIe)
0 0v'82 ] 183UIBu3 JudpISayAoelold
€0V | %l12s | zL [ €0ZL |%lLES | zL 90€l | %0007 [ ¢ vr's | %.99L z 6.5 | %eLlL 8C G9'CE | 198uIbu3 Juspisay/josiold
€81z | %oL'8y 9/ SE'vb | Joauibug yuapisayoslold
0 Zy'85 Al Jeauibuz juapisayfoalold
0 0009 A\ J9suIbu3 Juapisayposlold
ey | %2999 Z 996 | %08 z 99G | %0L8 z S0'9Z | %000Y z 98°0L | %/991 z zL0L | %9rol 9z €169 133uIbuz Juapisay Jouas/iabeueyy 1os8foid
€EEC | %ECEE g voe | %SEY [ v0'E | %SEV 1 00¥%lL | %0002 i L0V %ES T v 000 |ediouliguspisald
BAy “Hed BAy “yed bay "yed BAy "Hed Bay ‘Med [3X7 ‘Hed S31vy NOILLVIIJISSVT1O
PIom % sanoH | pibm % sinoH | pIbMm % sinoH | pibm % sinoH | pibm % sinoy { PIGM % sinoH ATHNOH
uonenobaN pue Guippig| aseyd ubisaq |euldfpseyd ubjseq Leupwiiaid]  aseud poday pue Apniso uopeunioju; Aeunuiald S31Vy 103rodd V.10l DAY TI10¥AVd

4

40

Y0/21L A3
6€0-v¢8-4d

133HS

€giveie0 31va

(5202 Ad) Z "ON Juawpuswy

S3ALVY LO3rodd ATINOH JOVIIAVY

dnoig buusaulbug sewoy |

INIWIddNS/ANING
103royd
Wi




vud Le-Y ©CUC/ve/6 Pajulld

1INN SININITFHOV FHL A9 ARIVdIAdd

00°0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 000$ %0 0 |LG8¥$| %00l 0C |18.v$| %001 ZL SIviOoL
0021 ulajuj uoponiisuoubisaqg
11'8¢C | UBIDIUYDS |
0G'LE || ueIUYsa |
VA4 11| ueIuydaj
Al ueloluyoa] Jojuas
0lL°0S J1abeueyy [eoluyda |
0€'65 1okanng ja1yd
ov'8¢ | Jeauibu3z juapisay/oaloid
G9'Ze 11 188uibu3g Juapisay/osioid
8v'se | %0008 9l 969¢ | %eees 09 GE vy 111 198u1bu3 Juspisayosioid
Zv'8S Al 19auibu3 Juapisay/joslold
0009 A J@auibug juapisayoalolq
€0€L | %0002 v 9801 | %L99} zZL €1°G9 J28ulbug juapisay Jojuag/iabeueyy 10aloiq
000 jediouudpauspisald
[ BAv [ yed BAy [ yed Bay | yed Bav | ued BAy | Hed BAY | Med salvy NOILVOIAISSY 1D
pIBM % _|sinoH| p1BMm % __|sinoH| pIBm % __|SinoH| pIBm % __|sinoH| p1BMm % __[sinoH| pibm % __|SinoH| ATINOH
seld :O_uw_QEDO S10}oeljUO)| aseld sadlAla§ uoldonnsuod o>< l—l_om><&
4 40 4 133HS
_ awlllg ININITddNS/ANI-EL
£2/42/60 3iva (520Z Ad) Z "ON judwipuawy 103roudd
dnouig Buueaulbuz sewoy) WS4
SA1VY 123rodd ATINOH ADVHIAVY
¥0/2L A3H

6€0-¥28-4a




Nd €2°G €20¢/¥2/6 psiulld

1INN SININIIFHOV FHL A9 AFHVdIdd

%00°0 394
%00°00L  [82°66vF2  [00°0 00058'L  [000 80°€6L'c  |000 9z'928'01 ¥6'629'8 |06 SIV.1OL
%00°0 000 000 7@ juejinsuodgng
%6E 01 80°9v5'C ¥6'85€ 202121 21°0/6 0C aseyd uoya|dwo) s10joeu0)
%L1 6¥ 99°9¥0'C1 ££'869'L 92'86/'G 80065V |96 8seyd S80IAISS UOIONISU0D
%S1'C 85625 0L'v. €215 92002 € uonenobaN pue buippig
%SS L1 89'628'C £6'86¢ 85°2S¢E'} 8180V |/2 aseyd ubiseq jeulq
%SG L1 89'628'C £6'86€ 85°25¢E'} 81'8/0'L  |/2 aseyd ubissg Aeuiujaid
%¥8'C 96969 9286 GL'EEE 95692 S aseyd podey pue Apnis
%SETL Z9°¥20°E 00°058'L 09'69} ov’'195 9G /vy 4 Buusyjes) uoneuou| Aleuiuiald
(o-9) (H) (o) (1) [E)] (@ (2) (8) (v)
VLol Iviol S¥3HLO s)so0) 334 S1S02 4AN38 IONRS xXod
ANVYD WWLOL 380 A8 y8aq a3axid 103¥1a k'] TI0HAVd SUNOHNYIN ' ENL 4040
40 % S3JINN3S 8pIsInQ ISNOH-NI avaHJ¥3IA0 349a
0 HOLOVH ALIX31dINOD awld LN3IW31ddNS/ANTNd
%S¥'SZL 31vH AvaHI3IA0 (920Z Ad) Z "ON Juswpuawy 193rodd
£2/v2160 31va dnoug Buusasuibuz sewoy | S E]
$0/2L A3H
6£0-v28-4a SAJIAYEAS LNVLINSNOD 40 31VINILSE 1S02

334 d3Xid sNd 1SOD :a LigiHX3




vNa 20 LOUG/PE/b PEjUld

LINN SININITHOV FHL A8 AFIVdIdd

G/'998 | %00l € |e6'6ES| %00L 1z |€6'6€S| %00L 2 LLESS | %001 G Joees | %0000k | TL Ty'sys | %00L 061 SIVLOL
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 00'LL uiaju| uononysuo)yubisaq
0 1182 | UBIDIUYdD |
001z [ %999 | @ £el [A%32 ) 051E |l UBIDIUYOS |
0 ov' LY 11l UBoIuYyd8 |
LVEL | %eo6z | e [Ll€l |%c96z | 8 [7K3 %2Y'8 9l Y vy uepIuyoa ] Joluasg
0 01°0S 12beUB)\ |EDIUYOR |
0 0£'65 JoAeAING JaIYD
0 0v'8C | J83uIbu3 Juapisayoeloid
GE6L | %9265 | oL |scel | %9z6S | of 90'cl [ %000y z vr's | %l99L z 619 | %S6'8L o¢ G9ZE | J9auibu3 jJuapisay3oslold
W2z | %es0S 96 SEvh 111 J83uibuz Juapisayosloid
0 Tv'8S Al 198uIBu3 Juspisayposfoid
0 00°09 A J8auibug juapisaypoalold
Zrer | %.999 z 28 | %ibL z Z8Y | %lvL z S0'9Z | %00°0¥ z foso [ %90l T 8z0L [ %6L6L 0¢ €169 188UIbUT JuapISay Joluag/labeuely Joaloid
€E'€T | %EEEE L 652 | %0L€ 3 65T | %0L€ 3 00vL | %0002 [} Wl %L1T [4 000 [edouLdauapisald
bay [ “ued Bay | ved oAy | "ued bay | ued bay | ued ‘BAy | ued CEINT] NOLLVOIHISSY1D
Pi6m % sanoH | pIbMm % sinoH | pI6M % sinoy | pISM % sinoH | pibm % sinoH | PIBm % sinoH ATHNOH
uopenobaN pue buippig aseyd ubisaq |eutdfpseyd ubiseq Aseupuipid]  sseyd wodey pue ApmisES voneunioju) Aeujwijaid S31V 103r0¥d V101 DAY TI0¥AVd
[4 40 13 133HS
awld ANINITddNS/ANING
£zivzie0 31va (920Z Ad) Z "ON uswpuswy 103rodd
dnosg Buisauibug sewoy) WNI4
S3LVYH 103rodd ATINOH IOVHIAVY
¥0/ZL AN3d

6€0-v28-4d




vua TeY LOUC/VE/G PRUNd

LINN SININIIHOV IHL A9 ARIVdIud

00°0$ %0 0 00°0$ %0 0 000$ %0 0 00°0% %0 0 168¥$| %001 0z |18.v$| %001 96 SIviOoL
001 ulaju| uondnisuo/ubisag
1.8¢ | UBioluyoa |
05'LE I UBIDIUYDS |
ov' Ly 11} Ueiuysa )
v vy UBIDIUYDS | JOIUSS
01°0S J1abeuep\ jeoluyda ]
0€'65 JoASAING Jalyd
0v'8¢ | 183uIbu3 juapisayaoalold
69z || 198uibu3 jJuspisayosfoid
8y'SE | %0008 9l 969 | %eees 08 GE vy 11} 4@auibug yuepisay/osloid
Zv'8s Al 183ulbu3 Juapisay3osold
00°09 A J9auibu3 juspiseyosiold
€0'E} %0002 2 9801 %L9°9L 9l €1°G9 J9auibug juspisay Joluag/iabeuey 10sloid
000/ [edidpudAauapisald
[ BAY | ued “BAy | Med BAy | med BAy | ned Bay | Hed Bay | ped saLvy NOILVDIJISSV1D
PIBM % sinoH| pIBM % SINOH | PIBM % sinoH| pI6M % sinoH | pIBM % sinoH | pIBM % SINOH | ATINOH
seld :O_uw_mEOU slojoenjuonl aseyd sadiA1ag uonInNLIsuod mu>< I_l_om><&
[A 40 [4 133HS
suwid AINIWI1ddNS/3NR
£2/v2160 3alva (920Z Ad) Z "ON juswpusWY 1293roydd
dnousg) Buusauibuz sewoy | W4
S31VY 1L23rodd ATINOH IADVHIAAV
Y0/2L N\3H

6€0-¥¢8-4d




AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, ILLINOIS, AND THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 THROUGH
2025 ROAD PROJECTS

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the CITY authority to enter into
agreements for the purposes of providing professional services (pursuant to Municipal Code, 65 ILCS
5/1-1-10, et. seq.); and,

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2022, the City Council of the CITY OF WOOD DALE, a body
politic and corporate, with offices at 404 North Wood Dale Road, Wood Dale, Illinois 60191
(hereinafter the “CITY”) passed a Resolution to approve a Professional Service Agreement with
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, licensed to do business in the State of [llinois, with offices
at 762 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Aurora, Illinois 60504 (hereinafter the “CONSULTANT”),
hereinafter together referred to as the “PARTIES”, in the amount of $302,000.00 for professional
engineering services related to Phase I Preliminary Engineering, Phase II Design Engineering, and
Phase III Construction Oversight services for the CITY’S programmed Roadway Rehabilitation
Projects during Fiscal Years 2023, 2024, and 2025; and,

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2022, the CITY passed a Resolution authorizing Amendment No.
1 to the Agreement in the amount of $50,000.00 for additional Phase II Design Engineering services
related to water main installation on Maple Avenue, between Irving Park Road and Stoneham Street,
and additional Phase III Construction Oversight services related to additional construction time,
granted by the CITY, from May 31, 2023 to June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, additional Phase III Construction Oversight services for the FY 23-24 Capital
Road Program were provided by the CONSULTANT for work related to the satisfactory completion
and closeout of the FY 23-24 Capital Road Program; and,

WHEREAS, additional Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III Construction Oversight
Services for the FY 25 Capital Road Program were requested by the CITY and will be provided by the
CONSULTANT for additional work related to Potter Street improvements, between Mill Road and
Prospect Avenue; and

WHEREAS, additional Phase II Design Engineering and Phase III Construction Oversight
Services for the FY 26 Capital Road Program were requested by the CITY and will be provided by the
CONSULTANT for additional work related to Hiawatha Trail improvements, between Sherwood
Drive and the end, and Spruce Avenue improvements, between Hiawatha Trail and Montrose Avenue;
and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area and is in the
business of providing such professional engineering services and is willing to perform the required
services for an amount not to exceed $64,892.29; and,



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions
herein set forth, and the understandings of each PARTY to the other, the PARTIES do hereby mutually

covenant, promise and agree as follows:

IN WITNESS OF, the PARTIES set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

CITY OF WOOD DALE

st Dpnigy o6 fullde

NUNZIO PULICK)
MAYOR

ATTEST BY:

//%V)Mw\/ /\M ) W(f

LYNN CURIALE “mm.,,,,,,

CITY CLERK‘“ ‘% {,)
'“'* ,-"' ", x

' E‘S{CO?FOWE m
vk '

i,

“ s e

SEAL / *~"j

e (1141141 T

."'

1] ND\“’

’“muu R

%RT E. FLATTER, P.E.
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC

BY: é—m

KEVIN €. VANDE STYNE, P.E., ENV SP
MUNICIPAL DEFPARTMENT HEAD

ATTESTBY:




EXHIBIT A

This Exhibit includes the amendment submitted by THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, titled
“CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #2, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR FY 23-26
CAPITAL ROAD PROGRAM?”, as prepared by Kevin C. VanDeWoestyne, P.E., ENV SP, Municipal
Department Head, dated September 25, 2022, consisting of 14 pages with fee schedules).

(98]





